

67572-9

67572-9

SSD

NO. 67572-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GUY ROOK,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Elaine L. Winters  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

2012 JUN 24 PM 4:24  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

D. ARGUMENT ..... 9

**1. The unwarranted use of a stun belt throughout his jury trial violated Mr. Rook’s constitution right to due process of law ..... 9**

    a. Due process protects the right of a defendant to appear in court without physical restraints ..... 9

    b. The trial court ordered Mr. Rook to wear a stun-belt ..... 10

    c. The trial court abused its discretion by ordering Mr. Rook to wear a stun-belt in the absence of evidence that he was an escape risk, was likely to injure anyone in the courtroom, or would not behave in an orderly manner..... 14

*i. Mr. Rook did not waive his constitutional right to be free from restraints during trial ..... 14*

*ii. The trial court’s fears concerning the safety of the courtroom are not on the record..... 18*

*iii. The sentence Mr. Rook faced did not justify the use of stun-belt..... 18*

*iv. The trial court did not consider less restrictive measures..... 19*

*v. The trial court’s decision to restrain Mr. Rook violated his constitutional right to appear at his jury trial free from restraints ..... 19*

    d. Mr. Rook’s conviction for vehicular assault must be reversed and remanded for a new trial ..... 21

i. <i>Mr. Rook's constitutional right to be present at trial and present his defense were violated</i> .....	21
ii. <i>The constitutional error in this case is not harmless</i> .....	25
<b>2. Mr. Rook's sentence of life without the possibility of parole violates the cruel punishment clause of the Washington Constitution</b> .....	26
a. Article I, section 14 prohibits cruel punishment .....	27
b. The Fain factors demonstrate life without the possibility of parole is cruel punishment for Mr. Rook .....	29
i. <i>Factor One – The nature of the offense</i> .....	31
ii. <i>Factor Two - The Legislative Purpose Behind the Habitual Criminal Statute</i> .....	32
iii. <i>Factor Three – The Punishment in Other Jurisdictions for Similar Offenses</i> .....	35
iv. <i>Factor 4 – The punishment for similar offenses in Washington</i> .....	38
c. Mr. Rook's sentence must be vacated and his case remanded for a sentence within the SRA standard sentence range .....	41
<b>3. Mr. Rook's sentence of life without the possibility of parole violates the Eighth Amendment's prohibition of punishment that is cruel and unusual.</b> .....	42
a. The Eighth Amendment prohibits punishment that is disproportionate to the crime .....	42
b. Mr. Rook's sentence violates the Eighth Amendment .....	43
i. <i>Mr. Rook's sentence of life without the possibility of parole is grossly disproportionate to the crime of vehicular assault</i> .....	43

ii. <i>Mr. Rook’s sentence is disproportionate to sentences received by similar offenders in Washington as well as to sentences for the same crime in other jurisdictions</i> .....	48
iii. <i>Mr. Rook’s sentence violates the Eighth Amendment</i> .....	48
c. Mr. Rook’s sentence must be vacated and his case remanded for a constitutional sentence.....	49
<b>4. The court violated Mr. Rook’s Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial and Fourteenth Amendment right to proof beyond a reasonable doubt by imposing a life sentence based on the court’s finding, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Mr. Rook had twice previously been convicted of “strike” offenses</b> .....	49
a. Under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments, a defendant has a right to a jury determination and proof beyond a reasonable doubt of any fact that increases his maximum sentence .....	49
b. Mr. Rook had the constitutional right to have a jury determine beyond a reasonable doubt that he committed the two prior “strike” offenses because they increased his maximum sentence ....	51
c. Because the life sentence was not authorized by the jury’s verdict, the case should be remanded for resentencing within the standard range .....	54
<b>5. The classification of the persistent offender finding as a “sentencing factor” that need not be proved to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</b> .....	55
a. Because a fundamental liberty interest is at stake, strict scrutiny applies to the classification at issue .....	55
b. Under either strict scrutiny or rational basis review, the classification at issue here violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	56
<b>6. This Court must remand the case to correct the Judgment and Sentence which incorrectly state the jury verdict</b> .....	62

E. CONCLUSION ..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

City of Bellevue v. Acrey, 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (2008)..... 15

City of Seattle v. Klein, 161 Wn.2d 554, 166 P.3d 1149 (2007)..... 15

In re Personal Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004). 9, 10

In re the Detention of Albrecht, 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002) ..... 56

State v. Allen, 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984)..... 41

State v. Cardenas, 129 Wn.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996)..... 33

State v. Damon, 144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418 (2001) ..... 21, 26

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)..... 28, 30, 34, 42

State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)..... 16-17

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, cert. denied,  
528 U.S. 922 (1999)..... 10, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied,  
475 U.S. 1020 (1986)..... 21

State v. Hartzog, 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981)..... 14, 18

State v. Hutchinson, 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998),  
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1157 (1999) ..... 21

State v. Magers, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)..... 28

State v. Manussier, 129 Wn.2d 652, 912 P.2d 473 (1996),  
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1201 (1997) ..... 29, 30, 34, 56

State v. Oster, 147 Wn.2d 141, 52 P.3d 26 (2002) ..... 57

State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996) ..... 29, 34

<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	28
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	25, 32, 39, 41, 44
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 154 U.S. 909 (2004).....	58, 59
<u>State v. Roswell</u> , 165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008).....	57, 59, 61
<u>State v. Strode</u> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009) .....	15
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) ....	28, 30, 32, 34, 58
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 18 Wash. 47, 50 P. 580 (1897).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Williams-Walker</u> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010) .....	54, 62

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>State v. Chambers</u> , 157 Wn.App. 465, 237 P.3d 352 (2010).....	58
<u>State v. Flieger</u> , 91 Wn.App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998), <u>rev. denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999).....	22
<u>State v. Flores</u> , 114 Wn.App. 218, 56 P.3d 622 (2002), <u>rev. denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1025 (2003) .....	29
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 150 Wn.App. 663, 208 P.3d 1265, <u>rev. denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1012 (2009);.....	29
<u>State v. McKague</u> , 159 Wn.App. 489, 246 P.3d 558, <u>review granted</u> <u>and affirmed on other grounds</u> , 172 Wn.2d 802 (2011) .....	53-54
<u>State v. Morin</u> , 100 Wn.App. 25, 995 P.2d 113, <u>rev. denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1010 (2000) .....	29

## United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998).....	51-53
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	50, 51, 52, 61
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	50
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 70 (1967).....	21
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	56
<u>Cunningham v. California</u> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856 (2007).....	54
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> , 544 U.S. 622, 125 S.Ct. 2007, 161 L.Ed.2d 953 (2005).....	9
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S.Ct. 285, 50 L.Ed.2d 251 (1976) ....	43
<u>Ewing v. California</u> , 538 U.S. 11, 123 S.Ct. 1179, 155 L.Ed.2d 108 (2003).....	32, 45, 47, 48
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.Ed.2d 578 (2004).....	55, 61
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L.Ed.2d 836 (1991).....	43, 44
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970).....	9, 10, 14
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	49

<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.2d 1461 (1938).....	15
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 471, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	17
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982).....	55
<u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S.Ct. 1133, 63 L.Ed.2d 382 (1980).....	48
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13, 125 S.Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205 (2005).....	52
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S.Ct. 1110, 86 L.Ed. 1655 (1942).....	55, 56, 60, 61
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277, 290, 103 S.Ct. 3001, 77 L.Ed.2d 637 (1983).....	42, 43, 45
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987).....	31
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006).....	50

### **Federal Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>Gonzalez v. Pliker</u> , 341 F.3d 897 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	19, 23
<u>Hart v. Coiner</u> , 483 F.2d 136 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 415 U.S. 938 (1974), <u>overruling recognized</u> , <u>Hutto v. Davis</u> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	30
<u>United States v. Durham</u> , 287 F.3d 1297 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	23, 24

### Decisions from Other States

<u>People v. Boose</u> , 66 Ill.2d 261, 362 N.Ed.2d 303, 5 Ill.Dec. 832 (1977).....	18
<u>People v. Mar</u> , 28 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1201, 52 P.3d 95, 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 161 (2002).....	23
<u>State v. Brehmer</u> , 281 Minn. 156, 160 N.W.2d 669, 673 (1968) .....	36
<u>Wrinkles v. State</u> , 749 N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1019 (2002).....	23, 24

### United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 3, 9, 49
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 3, 28, 42, 43, 46, 48, 49, 63
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 3, 4, 9, 49, 55

### Washington Constitution

Const. art. 1, § 14 .....	2, 27
Const. art. 1, § 22 .....	1, 9

### Revised Code of Washington – Statutes

); RCW 9A.20.021 .....	31
2001 Laws of Washington ch. 300 .....	33
RCW 10.95.030 .....	46
RCW 26.50.110 .....	57
RCW 46.61.5055 .....	58
RCW 46.61.522 .....	31, 33, 37, 39, 44

RCW 79A.60.060.....	38, 39, 40
RCW 9.68.090 .....	58
RCW 9.94A.030.....	27, 40, 46, 47, 53, 57, 59
RCW 9.94A.392.....	33
RCW 9.94A.510.....	31, 40, 44
RCW 9.94A.515.....	31, 40
RCW 9.94A.570.....	27, 46, 53, 57, 59
RCW 9A.04.110.....	33, 40, 44
RCW 9A.08.010.....	40
RCW 9A.36.021.....	40

**Statutes of Other States**

Ark.Code § 27-50-0308 .....	37
Del.Code § 628 .....	37
Haw.Rev.Stat. § 707-706 .....	37
Minn.Stat. § 609.106.....	36
Minn.Stat. § 609.1095.....	36
Minn.Stat. § 609.21.....	36
Mo.Stat. § 565.002.....	37
Mo.Stat. § 656.060.....	37
Mo.Stat. § 656.070.....	37

N.Dak.Cen.Code § 39-08-03 .....	37
N.J.Stat. § 2C:12(c).....	37
N.J.Stat. § 2C:43-8.....	37

**Other Authorities**

1993 Official Voters Pamphlet (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed.) .....	33
Carla I. Barrett, <u>Does the Prison Rape Elimination Act Adequately Address the Problems Posed by Prison Overcrowding? If Not, What Will?</u> , 39 New Eng. L. Rev. 391 (2005) .....	46
Eva S. Nilsen, <u>Decency, Dignity, and Dessert: Restoring Ideas of Humane Punishment to Constitutional Discourse</u> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 111 (2007).....	45
James E. Robertson, <u>A Punk’s Song About Prison Reform</u> , 24 Pace L.Rev. 527 (2004).....	45
Jennifer Cox Shapiro, <u>Life in Prison for Stealing \$48?: Rethinking Second-Degree Robbery as a Strike Offense in Washington</u> , 34 Sea. U. L. Rev. 935 (2011) .....	34
John “Evan” Gibbs, <u>Jurisprudential Juxtaposition: Application of Florida v. Graham to Adult Sentences</u> , 38 Fla.St.U. L. Rev. 957 (2011).....	45
Mark Andres Sherman, <u>Indirect Incorporation of Human Rights Treaty Provisions in Criminal Cases in United States Courts</u> , 3 Int’l L. Students Assn. J. Intl & Comp. L. 719 (1997) .....	46
Peter J. Duitsman, <u>Comment, The Private Prison Experiment: A Private Sector Solution to Prison Overcrowding</u> , 76 N.C. L. Rev. 2209 (1998).....	46
Philip H. Yoon, <u>The “Stunning Truth: Stun Belts Debilitate, They Prejudice, and They may even Kill</u> , 15 Cap. Def. J. 383 (2003) .....	23

Robert F. Utter and Hugh D. Spitzer, The Washington State Constitution,  
A Reference Guide 28 (2002) ..... 28

Stuart Grassian, Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement, 22  
Wash.U J.L.& Pol’y 325 (2006) ..... 46

The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention: 1889  
(B. Rosenow ed. 1962)..... 28
